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Element Markets Business
Lines: Carbon
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Our Carbon team provides expert management of GHG mitigation,
carbon neutral initiatives, and sustainability services on behalf of
large commercial and industrial entities, municipalities, and
universities.

e Active in all compliance and voluntary GHG markets

e Top-ranked supplier of compliance and voluntary carbon credits in the GHG
marketplace with over 60 million tonnes transacted across all major carbon registries
(CAR, ACR, Gold Standard, and Verra)

e Diversified portfolio of offsets from a wide variety of different projects (and
geographies) to help align with client sustainability goals

e Leading GHG compliance manager in California and the Regional Greenhouse Gas
Initiative (Northeast U.S.)

e Provide turnkey transaction service for the procurement, transfer, and retirement of
offsets on behalf of company carbon neutrality goals
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Pricing as of November 8, 2021

Compliance Programs
EU ETS

Defining the Carbon Market: Voluntary vs. Compliance

€80.00 / $90.39

China National ETS

43 yuan / $6.73

Australia Domestic Market

41.50 AUD / $29.42

CA Cap and Trade CCAs

$29.70

CA Cap and Trade DEB Golden CCOs $16.10
Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative (RGGI)|[$12.95
Massachusetts (RGGI + Mass Program) $27.95
Low Carbon Fuel Standard (LCFS) $146.00
Alberta Offsets $30.00
British Columbia Carbon Tax $40.00

Voluntary Offset Program

U.S. Landfill $7.50 — 8.50
U.S. Forestry $12.00 - 35.00
REDD (International Forestry) $9.00 — 14.00
Int. Renewables (S.America + Asia) $6.00 — 8.50
Cookstoves $6.50 — 10.00

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY

Compliance Carbon
Market-based programs comprised obligated compliance entities trading and

surrendering carbon allowances for emissions.

Program Examples:
* EU ETS: Cap-and-trade covering power stations, industrial plants, and airlines
* RGGI: Fossil fuel electric power entities generating >25 MW annually in the Northeast
* AB 32: All industries emitting >25,000 MT CO2 annually in CA and Quebec

* Waxman-Markey: Proposed Federal cap-and-trade during Obama Administration

Voluntary Carbon
Wide variety of players voluntarily setting and achieving sustainability and

emission reduction goals (e.g., carbon neutral, net zero, etc.)
* Involves the voluntary purchase and ‘retirement’ of carbon offsets to account for

emissions that cannot be otherwise reduced



element

MARKETS

2021

Strategic Landscape

ESG investing, climate pledges, consumer WTP: ESG
investing, climate pledges, and consumer’s WTP premiums
for green products is driving interest from voluntary buyers

in RNG and Carbon markets.

GHG accounting standards: The evolving landscape of
national and international GHG accounting standards will
impact which green products are adopted (e.g: Green-e for
renewable fuels, CORSIA, SBTi-carbon offset guidance, WRI’s

GHG accounting protocol corporate standard).

Federal and State Climate Initiatives: State and federal
subsidization of clean energy infrastructure and
procurement - EV, hydrogen, CC&S, RNG — will drive

sustainability choices.

CORSIA: The ICAO program began in 2021 with a voluntary
pilot program and will become mandatory in 2027. Incentive
to offset aviation emissions and invest in Sustainable
Aviation Fuels (SAF) is anticipated to climb as the program

reaches its final implementation phase between 2027-2035.
Political
PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL: ATTORNEY CLIENT WORK PRODUCT
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GHG Emissions
Framework
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Measure emissions footprint and set reduction goal
Reduce footprint through facility upgrades (“low-hanging fruit”)

Procurement of environmental products (RNG, RECs, carbon
offsets) for sustainability and ‘net zero’ initiatives and facility

emissions
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Scope 1: Direct emissions from owned and controlled

sources

Sustainability goals are o = M (
set and accomplished % ﬁ g
within framework of these == .-

Gas boilers Facility Flares Fugitive emissions

Scope 2: Indirect emissions from owned and controlled

sources
12
1 |
Purchased Purchased
electricity heating/cooling

Scope 3: Indirect emissions from sources not owned or
controlled

Business Employee Third party
travel commute manufacturing
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1
Direct emissions from
owned & controlled
sources

Example Sources

Gas boilers
Flares

Refinery and
Chemical Facility
Emissions

GHG Emissions Framework Continued

Mitigation Measures

Carbon offsets (local/global)

Reporting/Registry

Options

Climate Action Reserve
(CAR)

American Carbon
Registry (ACR)

Verra

Gold Standard

Replacement of natural gas
with renewable natural gas

Confirmed via
attestation if RNG
environmental
attributes used

2
Indirect emissions
from owned and
controlled sources

Purchased electricity
Purchased
heating/cooling

Renewable Electricity
Certificates (RECs) applied to
electricity use or carbon
offsets

Green-e Energy
Program

CAR, ACR, Verra, or
Gold Standard

3
Indirect emissions
from other sources

Business travel
Employee commute
Third party
manufacturing

Carbon offsets (local/global)

CAR, ACR, Verra, or
Gold Standard

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY
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1 Carbon Offset = 1 MT of CO2e

e Carbon offsets represent 1 metric

ton of carbon reduction equivalent

- i N
emission reductions and can be :
. _ _ Airlm.xltural Industrial Projects Landfill Gas
derived from various project types rojects Capture Projects

(e.g., agricultural manure, forestry,

landfill methane capture)

€3

Reforestation and
Avoided
Deforestation

Renewable Energy
Projects

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY
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Process for Generating Offsets

Project Identification The four main carbon registries are American Carbon
Registry (ACR), Climate Action Reserve (CAR), Gold
oo — ‘ Standard, and Verra (formerly VCS). These registries
ject Preparation . . .
maintain the protocols for offset generation and govern
/ the issuance and retirement of offsets to ensure
Undertake Emissions : T
[ eductions } integrity in the system.
| .
[ Submit Project for } American |€%
Verification &C :
arbon . ‘ \/E RRA \
1 CLIMATE
\, Registry ¢! G
Verification ] RESERVYE

Vi _ -
Creation of Offsets North America International

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY
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Carbon Offset Benefits
and Considerations

B‘E’\?E{_‘é'éﬁﬁh? LHALS

2 - WVIEI.[ BEING

$ -~
DECENT WORK AND
ECONOMI L]

5 GENDER 6 CLEAN WATER

EQUALITY AND SANITATION

SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT

GOALS

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY

When offsets are used to supplement other emission reduction

measures, they are an effective tool for decarbonization

Cost-effective option to help meet sustainability goals with a
host of project types available

Fully bankable and fungible with applications across supply

chains and product categories
Tradable and verifiable reductions that never expire until retired
Can appreciate or depreciate like any commodity

Variety of social, economic, and environmental co-benefits

11
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Figure 3. Market Size by Voluntary Carbon Offset Issuances and Retirements, 2004 to 31 August 2021
250

25

321 )| 9

B Issuonces W Retirements

Source: Ecosystem Marketplace, a Forest Trends Initiative.
CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY
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* “Insetting” vs. Offsetting
e Current Market demand drivers:

Increased carbon-neutral & net
zero commitments and overall
strengthened corporate
ESG/sustainability presence
Universities meeting
decarbonization pledges
Municipal Climate Action Plans
Paris Agreement

CORSIA

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY

Current Market Drivers

B ESG mentions

ESG Talk " N
Sustainability is a hot topic on U.S. oil and gas company conferencet , 4

PARIS2015

/ UN CLIMATE CHANGE CONFERENCE
_{r COP21-CMP11
4
ENVIRONMENTAL SQCIAL GOVERMAMCE
Qi Q3 Q1 Q3 Qi Q3 Q1 Q3 Q1 Q3 Q1 Q3 Qi
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Bloomberg, conference call transcripts from companies in S&P 500 Energy Index
NOTE: Includes related expressions including "sustainability” and “climate change” Bloomberg Green
13
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Client Case Example
from Upstream Oil and
Gas Company:

&
£

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY

EM directly managed the large-scale procurement of 1.8 million
offsets on behalf of the Client at the end of 2020

e Completed procurement from eight different projects
spanning four countries

e Blended portfolio of 80% international 20% domestic for
price optimization

e Provided turnkey delivery of 1,800,000+ tonnes within one
month of approval—negotiating across multiple
counterparties and streamlining the contracting and
delivery process for the Client

e Transparent open book process for tracking project pricing
and delivery timeline

16



element

MARKETS

Carbon

O&G Case Example: Project Options

Approx.
Volume

Registry
Gold Standard

Gold Standard
Verra
Verra
Verra

Verra

ACR

ACR

CAR (Climate
Forward
Program)
CAR

ACR

ACR

Verra

Verra

Verra

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY

Registry Link

Project Name
Edincik Wind Power Plant

Landfill Gas Extraction and Electricity Generation Project Istanbul,
Turkey
Kepezkaya Hydroelectric Power Plant Project

Bundled Wind Power Project in Tamilnadu, India

Salto Pilao Hydropower Plant Project

CFL Lighting Scheme Bachat Lamp Yojana in Perumbavoor

UPM Blandin Native American Hardwoods Conservation & Carbon
Sequestration Project

Rio Grande Valley Landfill

TRR Landfill

GreenTrees ACRE (Advanced Carbon Restored Ecosystem)

Dow/10C Pointe-aux-Chenes Wildlife Management Area Phase 2

Black Warrior Solid Waste Facility
Dolton LFG to Energy

Monjolinho Energética S/A Hydropower Plant Project (Alzir dos
Santos Antunes)

Recast Energy Louisville Fuel Switch From Coal to Biomass for Thermal

Energy

Cikel Brazilian Amazon REDD APD Project Avoiding Planned
Deforestation

Maple Hill Landfill

Truck Stop Electrification, Texas and Oklahoma
Johnston County Landfill Project

Crow Lake Wind Emissions Reduction Project

The Nature Conservancy (TNC) - Working Woodlands Project

Katingan Peatland Restoration and Conservation Project

Project Type
Renewable Energy - Wind

Landfill Gas
Renewable Energy - Hydro

Renewable Energy - Wind

Renewable Energy - Hydro
Energy Efficiency

Forestry - Improved Forest
Management

Landfill Gas

Landfill Gas

Forestry - Reforestation

Forestry - Reforestation
Landfill Gas
Landfill Gas

Renewable Energy - Hydro

Biomass

REDD Project (NBS)

Landfill Gas
Truck Stop Electrification

Landfill Gas

Renewable Energy - Wind

Forestry - Improved Forest
Management

REDD Project (NBS)

Location
Turkey
Turkey
Turkey

India

Brazil

India

U.5. - MIN

U.Ss. -TX

U.s. - MS
U.s. -
AR, LA, M5, TX

U.5. - LA

U.5. - AL
U.s.-1IL

Brazil

U.S. - KY

Brazil
US. - MO
U.S. - OK,TX
U.S. - NC

U.S.-SD

U.s. -
KY,MI,NY,PA, TN
(and more

Indonesia

Vintage Year(s)
2014-2016

2010-2014
2012-2015

2014-2018

2011-2016

2010-2011

2011-2014, 2018-
2020

2015-2016

2019

2019

2021-2030

2011-2013
2006-2007

2009-2014

2020

2007-2010

2019
2008-2010

2018-2019
2018

2018+

2010-2015

(MT)
500,000

1,500,000

145,914
500,000
500,000
400,000
180,000

17,500

25,000

25,000

100,000

124,727
100,000

200,000

50,000

500,000

42,496
5,399

60,093
123,000

100,000

300,000

Delivery
Spot

Spot
Spot
Spot
Spot

Q12021

Spot and Dec.
2020

Spot

Dec. 2020

Spot

Q3 2022

Spot
Spot

Spot

Q32021

Spot
Spot
Spot
Spot

Spot

Q32021

Spot

17
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Approx.
Carbon Volume
Registry Registry Link Project Name Project Type Location Vintage Year(s) {MT) Delivery
Gold Standard Link Edincik Wind Power Plant Renewable Energy - Wind Turkey 2014-2016 500,000 Spot
. Landfill Gas Extraction and Electricity Generation Project Istanbul, i
Gold Standard Link v g Landfill Gas Turkey 2010-2014 1,500,000 Spot

Turke
Verra Link epezkaya Hydroelectric Power Pla@ Renewable Energy - Hydro Turkey 2012-2015 145,914 Spot
Verra Link undled Wind Power Project in Tamilnadu, Indi Renewable Energy - Wind India 2014-2018 500,000 Spot

Verra Link alto Pilao Hydropower Plant F’D Renewable Energy - Hydro Brazil 2011-2016 500,000 Spot

Verra Link CFL Lightin Energy Efficiency India 2010-2011 400,000 Q12021

ACR Link UPM Bland_in Nati\fe American Hardwoods Conservation & Carbol Forestry - Improved Forest U.S. - MN 2011-2014, 2018- 180,000 Spot and Dec.
uestration Project Management 2020 2020
CAR Link Rio Grande Valley Landfill Landfill Gas U5 -TX 2015-2016 17,500 Spot
e —
CAR Link TRR Landfill Landfill Gas uU.s. - MS 2019 25,000 Dec. 2020
. . u.s. -
ACR Link GreenTrees ACRE (Advanced Carbon Restored Ecosystem) Forestry - Reforestation AR LA, MS. TX 2019 25,000 Spot
CAR (Climate
Forward Link Dow/10C Pointe-aux-Chenes Wildlife Management Area Phase 2 Forestry - Reforestation U.s. - 1A 2021-2030 100,000 Q3 2022
Program)
CAR Link Black Warrior Solid WasteFaE Landfill Gas U.S. - AL 2011-2013 124,727 Spot
ACR Link Dolton LFG to Energy Landfill Gas U.s. -1 2006-2007 100,000 Spot
. jolinho E &tica S/A Hyd Plant Project (Alzi .
ACR Link onjolinho Energeética S/A Hydropower Plant Project (Alzir do Renewable Energy - Hydro Brazil 2009-2014 200,000 Spot
ntos Antunes)
E R tE forTh I .
Verra Link ecasttnergy tomass tor thermal piomass U.S. - KY 2020 50,000 Q32021
Energy
. Cikel Brazilian A REDD APD Project Avoiding Pl d . .
Verra Link fkel Brazilian Amazon roject Avaiding Flanne REDD Project (NBS) Brazil 2007-2010 500,000 Spot
Deforestation
CAR Link Maple Hill Landfill Landfill Gas u.5. - MO 2019 42,496 Spot
ACR Link Truck Stop Electrification, Texas and Oklahoma Truck Stop Electrification U.5. - OK, TX 2008-2010 5,399 Spot
CAR Link Johnston County Landfill Project Landfill Gas U.5. - NC 2018-2019 60,093 Spot
Verra Link Crow Lake Wind Emissions Reduction Project Renewable Energy - Wind U.5.-5D 2018 123,000 Spot
U.S. -
) . Forestry - Improved Forest
ACR Link The Nature Conservancy (TNC) - Working Woodlands Project Management KY,MI,NY,PA, TN 2018+ 100,000 Q32021
g (and more
Verra Link Katingan Peatland Restoration and Conservation Project REDD Project (NBS) Indonesia 2010-2015 300,000 Spot

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY
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Thank you.
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John McDougal

Vice President, Environmental Products

johnm@elementmarkets.com
(281) 207-7246

Element Markets, LLC
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 1310
Houston, TX 77027

Emissions House of the Year
Energy Risk Magazine,
2020, 2018, 2014, 2010

Environmental Products House of the Year
Energy Risk Magazine, 2019

Anna Stephens

Environmental Products Analyst

astephens@elementmarkets.com
(281) 207-7288

Element Markets, LLC
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 1310
Houston, TX 77027

Energy Risk Environmental Rankings:

e #1 U.S. Regional Greenhouse Gas Dealer
e #1 U.S. Voluntary GHG Credit Dealer

e #2 Renewable Energy Credit Dealer

Best Trading & Advisory Company in North

American Renewable Identification Numbers
Environmental Finance Magazine
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The New Currency — Carbon Instruments

Hyperdrive

Tesla Emissions-Credit Revenue Dominion Energy and Smithfield Foods Invest Half Billion
May Boom Againin 2021: Analyst

By Craig Trudell
January 27,2021, 3:23 AM CST

LISTEN TO ARTICLE Tesla Inc.’s business selling regulatory credits to partnership in U.S.
> 1.25 automakers that need help complying with emissions - Partnership heavily investing in North Carolina, which is on track to become nation's leading producer of agricultural RNG, as well as
. . . . . ther RNG projects nati id
rules will keep on booming this year, according to ofher T projects hafionwice

SHARE THIS ARTICLE Credit Suisse. power businesses, and fuel vehicles
- Expanded partnership to produce enough RNG to power 70,000 homes and businesses, and reduce the same amount of greenhouse
Kl share e . . -
. o gas emissions as taking 500,000 cars off the road or planting 40 million new trees
¥ Tweet Regulatory credit revenue probably will rise to $2
in Post billion from about $1.4 billion in 2020, analyst Dan
¥ Email Levy predicted in a note previewing Tesla’s quarterly

TTTOTOgT,

Dollars to Become Largest Renewable Natural Gas Supplier
in U.S.

- Companies doubling investment in Align Renewable Natural Gas(SM) (RNG) joint venture to $500 million, extending largest RNG

- Companies capturing methane from hog farms and converting it into clean, renewable energy in a form that can be used to heat homes,

earnings Wednesday. He wrote th
2021 is higher than consensus of

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY

GLOBAL NEWS SELECT

Carbon Offsets That Companies Are Gobbling ICAO Identifies Six Eligible
Up Get a Futures Contract 0000 Carbon-Offsetting
_ Programmes for Aviation
[ fwiimtons Industry

By Ryan Dezember

Exchange operator CME Group Inc. plans to launch trading in voluntary
carbon-offset futures, tapping into the rush by companies to make up for their
emissions.

Offset credits are a climate-change currency earned through endeavors that
reduce or sequester greenhouse gasses, such as paying timberland owners to
leave trees standing and capturing methane fumes at hog farms.

20
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Awards &
Recognition
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El t Market
ement Markets
A\/Vards Emissions house
2018 | of the year
Winner

EnergyRisk
Element Markets

AWaI’dS Environrpintal products
- the year
2019 Winner "*°°

Environmental
Finance

th Annual Market
Rankings 2019

Winner

2

Emissions House of the Year
Energy Risk Magazine,
2020, 2018, 2014, 2010

Environmental Products House of the Year

Energy Risk Magazine, 2019

Energy Risk Environmental Rankings:

e #1 U.S. Regional Greenhouse Gas Dealer
e #1 U.S. Voluntary GHG Credit Dealer

e #2 Renewable Energy Credit Dealer

Best Trading & Advisory Company in North
American Renewable Identification Numbers

Environmental Finance Magazine 2019, 2020
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These materials have been provided to you by Element
Markets, LLC on behalf of itself and/or its affiliates
(collectively, “Element” or "the Company") at your
request and in connection with an actual or potential
transaction and may not be used or relied upon for any
purpose, including, without limitation, to form the
definitive basis for any decision, contract, commitment
or action whatsoever, with respect to any proposed
transaction or otherwise. These materials do not
constitute an obligation of any party to enter into a
transaction or investment, and it is not a commitment
to lend, syndicate a financing, underwrite or purchase
securities, or commit capital, nor does it obligate
Element to enter into such a commitment. Element is
not acting as a fiduciary to you.

These materials are solely for informational purposes
and shall not constitute an offer to purchase or sell, or
the solicitation of an offer to purchase or sell, any
securities. These materials are confidential, may not be
disclosed, summarized or otherwise referred to, in
whole or in part, except as agreed to in writing by
Element.

The information provided herein is not all-inclusive, nor
does it contain all information that may be desirable or
required in order to properly evaluate the transaction
discussed herein.

The information presented in these materials has been
developed internally and/or obtained from sources

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY

believed to be reliable; however, Element does not
guarantee nor makes any representation or warranty,
express or implied, as to the accuracy, adequacy,
timeliness or completeness of such information or any
oral information provided in connection herewith, or
any data such information generates, accepts no
responsibility, obligation or liability (whether direct or
indirect, in contract, tort or otherwise) in relation to any
of such information and assumes no responsibility for
independent verification of such information. Element
and its officers, employees and agents expressly
disclaim any and all liability which may be based on this
document and any errors therein or omissions
therefrom. Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, no audit or review has been undertaken by
an independent third party of the financial assumptions,
data, results, calculations and forecasts contained,
presented or referred to in this document. Neither
Element nor any of its officers, employees or agents,
make any representation or warranty, express or
implied, that any transaction has been or may be
effected on the terms or in the manner

stated in this document.

By accepting these materials you hereby acknowledge
that you are aware, and that you will advise your
representatives that, the federal and state securities
laws prohibit any person who has material, nonpublic
information about a company from purchasing or selling

securities of such a company or from communicating

such information to any other person under
circumstances in which it is reasonably foreseeable that
such person is likely to purchase or sell such securities.

To the extent such materials include estimates or
forecasts of future financial performance (including
estimates of potential cost savings and synergies)
prepared by or reviewed or discussed with your
representatives and/or other potential transaction
participants, or obtained from public sources, we have
assumed that such estimates and forecasts have been
reasonably prepared on bases reflecting the best
currently available estimates and judgments of such
representatives (or, with respect to estimates and
forecasts obtained from public sources, represent
reasonable estimates). These materials may include
forward-looking statements that represent Element’s
opinions, expectations, beliefs, intentions, estimates or
strategies regarding the future, which may not be
realized. Any forward-looking statements speak only as
of the date they are made, and Element assumes no
duty to and does not undertake to update forward-
looking statements. Forward- looking statements are
subject to numerous assumptions, risks and
uncertainties, which change over time. Actual results
may differ materially from those projected in these
materials due to factors including, without limitation,
economic and market conditions, political events and
investor sentiments, liquidity of secondary markets,

level and volatility of interest rates, currency exchange

Disclaimer

rates, and competitive conditions.

These materials were designed for use by specific
persons familiar with your business and affairs and
Element assumes no obligation to update or otherwise
revise these materials. Element does not provide tax,
accounting, financial, investment, regulatory, legal or
other advice, and you are advised to consult with your
own tax, accounting, financial, investment, regulatory or
legal advisers. If you are not the intended recipient of
this document, please delete and destroy all copies
immediately.
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